resolves all issues raised regarding the alleged noncompliant 2021 RPPC Compliance 
Certification, in exchange for an immediate payment of Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00) payable within 30 calendar days of execution of this Stipulation and Penalty 

in Abeyance of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) which may be forgiven in part 
or completely if TRUCK-LITE achieves the Progress Incentives described herein. 
Failure to achieve the described requirements would require payment of the Penalty in 
Abeyance as described. 

STIPULATED STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY

[...]

container requirements PRC Section 42310 and CCR Sections 17944, 17945.2, 17945.3, 
17945.4 and 17945.5. 

STIPULATED PENALTY AND SETTLEMENT TERMS 

22.TRUCK-LITE stipulates to paying a Penalty of Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00) payable within 30 calendar days of execution of this Stipulation, with a 
Penalty in Abeyance of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00). Payments shall be 
satisfied in the following manner; 

a. All payments shall be made and mailed to the Department of Resources 
Recycling and Recovery (CALRECYCLE), Fiscal Services Branch, at 1001 I 
Street, PO Box 4025, MS 19A, Sacramento, CA 95812-4025, by certified mail.

[...]

Based on CALRECYCLE’s review, should TRUCK-LITE have 
demonstrated that for all product lines sold in California, including its 
reported 2021 packaging, has implemented efforts by January 1, 2024, to 
convert to fully compliant packaging, CALRECYCLE will forgive Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) of the Penalty in Abeyance. Should 
CALRECYCLE find TRUCK-LITE has not demonstrated implementing 
efforts as described above, CALRECYCLE will provide written notice to 
TRUCK-LITE before December 31, 2024. Upon receipt of notice, payment 
of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) shall be made by TRUCK-LITE 
to CALRECYCLE within thirty (30) days from the date of notice. 

ii. If TRUCK-LITE fails to submit evidence by October 1, 2024 of 
implementing efforts to convert all product lines sold in California, including 
its reported 2021 packaging as of January 1, 2024, then payment of 
Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) of the Penalty in Abeyance shall be 
made to CALRECYCLE by October 31, 2024 or it is in full default of this 
settlement agreement and shall pay the entire Penalty held in Abeyance. 

Second Progress Incentive 

e. TRUCK-LITE may submit evidence by December 1, 2024, that they have